WHEREAS, this Mayor and Town Council, acting as governing authority (the "Governing

Authority") of the Town, pursuant to La. R.S. 39:1430, as amended (the "Act"), this ordinance (the "Bond

Ordinance"), andother constitutional and statutory authority, desires toproceedwith the issuanceof not to exceed

Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,500,000) Taxable Sewer Revenue Bonds for the purposes of

the Project and paying the costs of issuance of the Bonds. The Bonds will be secured by and payable from the

income and revenues of the System, subject to the prior payment of the reasonable and necessary expenses of

[...]

never be used for themaking of improvements and extensions to the System or for payment of

principal or interest onBonds if the use of saidmoneywill leave in saidContingencies Fund for

the making of emergency repairs or replacements less than the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand

Dollars ($25,000).

Any moneys remaining in the Revenue Fund on the 25th day of each month after making the required

payments described in (a), (b), (c) and (d) above for the current month and for prior months during which the

required payments may not have been made, shall be considered as surplus.